

21-88 (L)

21-96, 21-114

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, CHARLES E. LANCE, STANLEY T. MARCUS,
LYDIA PETTIS, and JOY VERONNEAU, individually and as representative of a
class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Cornell University
Retirement Plan for the Employees of the Endowed Colleges at Ithaca and the
Cornell University Tax Deferred Annuity Plan,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, THE RETIREMENT PLAN OVERSIGHT
COMMITTEE, MARY G. OPPERMAN, and CAPFINANCIAL PARTNERS, LLC
d/b/a CAPTRUST FINANCIAL ADVISORS,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New
York No. 16-cv-6525 (Hon. P. Kevin Castel)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Jaime A. Santos
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
JSantos@goodwinlaw.com

August 3, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Burden of Proof Never Shifts to an ERISA Defendant to <i>Disprove</i> Loss Causation..... | 5 |
| A. Under The Well-Established Default Rule Governing The Burden Of Proof For Federal Statutory Claims, ERISA Plaintiffs Must Prove Loss Causation. | 6 |
| B. The Majority Of The Circuits—including This One—Follow The Ordinary Default Rule And Place The Loss-Causation Burden On ERISA Plaintiffs..... | 7 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Reasons for Departing from the Ordinary Default Rule Are Also Misguided on the Merits..... | 17 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Loss-Causation Standard Would Discourage Employers From Offering Retirement Plans And Incentivize Meritless Procedural Challenges To Fiduciary Investment Decisions..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>In re Beebe’s Estate</i> , 52 N.Y.S.2d 736 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1943), <i>decree aff’d</i> , 52 N.Y.S.2d 796 (N.Y. App. Div. 1945) | 19 |
| <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... | 2, 5, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Eckelkamp v. Beste</i> , 315 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Gavalik v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Herlehy v. Marie V. Bistersky Tr.</i> , 942 N.E.2d 23 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... | 18 |

Hugler v. Byrnes,
247 F. Supp. 3d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....15

Kim v. Fujikawa,
871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)10

Lane Title & Tr. Co. v. Brannan,
440 P.2d 105 (Ariz. 1968)19

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)10

Marshall v. Snyder,
572 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1978)10

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)10, 11, 16

McDonald v. Provident Indemnity Life Insurance Co.,
60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)11, 12

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....3, 18

N.Y. State Teamsters Council Health & Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno,
18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994)14, 15, 16

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)22, 24

Peabody v. Davis,
636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Pioneer Centres Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.,
858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)7, 8, 9, 10, 16

Plasterers’ Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper,
663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)20

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)11

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)15

Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.,
853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)7

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....4, 6, 7, 9, 17, 21

Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.,
138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998) 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

Smith v. Prager,
154 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1998)12

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. Profit Sharing Tr. v. Corrigan,
883 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1989)11

Streight v. First Tr. Co. of Omaha,
275 N.W. 278 (Neb. 1937)19

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)2, 12, 13, 20

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
575 U.S. 523 (2015).....18

Timmons v. Special Ins. Servs., Inc.,
167 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 1998)12

U.S. Life Ins. Co. v. Mechs. & Farmers Bank,
685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982)13, 19

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,
74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)2

United States v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater N.Y.,
909 F. Supp. 882 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)2

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....8, 9

Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.,
953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)7

Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.,
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18

29 U.S.C. § 111317

Other Authorities

Deloitte Development LLC, *2019 Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report (2019)*, available at <https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/us/Documents/human-capital/us-2019-defined-contribution-benchmarking.pdf>.....24

McCormick on Evidence § 33721

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 (1959).....19

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 (2012).....19

Stuart Robertson, *Three Myths Keeping Small Businesses From Starting A 401(k)*, Forbes (Sept. 25, 2013), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/stuartrobertson/2013/09/25/three-myths-keeping-small-businesses-from-starting-a-401k>.....24
